

W.P(C)No. 76 OF 2001
ITEM No.4

Court No. 2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA No. 3 with I.A. No. 1 In I.A. No. 3 In
Writ Petition(Civil) No.76/2001

ABHINAV AGARWAL & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(For directions and amendment of I.A. No. 3 and office report)

Date : 27/02/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAJENDRA BABU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, Adv.

Ms. Aparajita Batabyal, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. Raj Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sheo Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Bhanu Pratap Gupta, Adv.

Mr. A.N. Bardiyar, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumr Verma, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA Nos. 1 and 3 are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]

Court Master

[Om Prakash]

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

I.A. No. 3 WITH I.A. NO. 1 In

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 76/2001

Abhinav Agarwal & Ors.

..

Appellant(s)

Versus

Union of India & ors.

..
Respondent(s)

O R D E R

These applications are filed for refund of a sum of Rs. 1,59,500/- along with interest @ 13 per cent per annum, which the applicants claim to have deposited with respondent Nos. 4 & 5 towards the fee for 2nd year course. Inasmuch as respondent's institutions did not comply with the necessary requirements of the Medical Council of India, the colleges have been closed. In the circumstances, the applicants had to be shifted to some other institution pursuant to the orders made by this Court on 11.3.2002. In the circumstances, we think it appropriate to direct that a sum of Rs.1,00,000/-(Rupees one lakh) shall be refunded to each of the students concerned within a period of four weeks from today. I.A. Nos. 1 and 3 are disposed of accordingly.

.....J[S. RAJENDRA BABU]

.....J [ARIJIT PASAYAT]

.....J[G.P. MATHUR]

NEW DELHI,
FEBRUARY 27,2004.